

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE No. SC06-2386

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

-versus -

EDWARD MUNAO,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

BLACK, SREBNICK, KORNSPAN
& STUMPF, P. A.
Attorneys for Respondent
201 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 1300
Miami, FL 33131
Tel: (305) 371-6421
Fax: (305) 358-2006

ROY BLACK, ESQ.
Florida Bar No. 126088

CHRISTINE NG, ESQ.
Florida Bar No. 0776180

Counsel for Respondent Edward Munao

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. THERE IS NO EXPRESS OR DIRECT
CONFLICT BETWEEN THE DECISION IN THIS
CASE AND EITHER *COLEMAN, BOUTERS*, OR
SAUNDERS..... 3

II. EVEN IF CONFLICT EXISTS, THIS
COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO EXERCISE ITS
DISCRETION TO REVIEW THIS CASE..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Bouters v. State,</u> 659 So.2d 235 (Fla. 1995)	2, 3, 6, 7
<u>Munao v. State,</u> 939 So.2d 125 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>State v. Barnum,</u> 921 So.2d 53 (Fla. 2005)	10
<u>State v. Coleman,</u> 937 So.2d 1226 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2006)	2, 3, 4, 5
<u>State v. DuFresne,</u> 782 So.2d 888 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001).....	1, 4
<u>State v. Saunders,</u> 339 So.2d 641 (Fla. 1976)	2, 3, 8, 9
<u>State v. Synder,</u> 673 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1996)	9

STATUTES

§784.048, Fla.Stat (Supp.1992)	6
§827.03, Fla.Stat. (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
